
 
March 15, 2023          Page | 1 

Agenda 

 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, March 15, 2023 

Call to Order 

Salute to the Flag 

Open Public Meetings Statement 

Roll Call  

Changes to the Agenda 

Approval of the February 4, 2023 budget meeting minutes, the February 11, 2023 budget meeting minutes  
and the March 1, 2023 regular meeting minutes. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION 
 
PH-1 RESOLUTION ELECTING N.J.S.A 40A:4-45.4 (the “1977 CAP”) TO DETERMINE THE 2023 
COUNTY TAX LEVY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to choose the most prudent budget CAP calculation methodology 
and will allow the County to bank unused allowances in its budget calculations given the County being 
substantially below the allowable cap, over $6.6 Million on appropriations in future years.   
 
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION 
 
PH-2 RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023.  
 
The Budget was introduced at the February 15, 2023 meeting, setting the date of March 15, 2023 for a 
hearing and adoption of the 2023 County Budget.   
 
PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION 
 
PH-3 BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS PIECES OF EQUIPMENT IN AND FOR THE 
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF 
$16,352,988  THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR 
BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY IN THE 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO $7,320,750; MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS 
AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
FOREGOING.  
 
Adoption of this Bond Ordinance authorizes the issuance of $7,320,750 in bonds or bond anticipation notes 
to finance the acquisition of various capital equipment, and the completion of various capital 
improvements.  This Bond Ordinance was introduced at the February 15, 2023 meeting. 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 

 
RESOLUTIONS 

 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
DIRECTOR DIMARCO 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR SIMMONS 

 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 2023 
COUNTY BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
  
This Resolution authorizes the insertion of special revenue items into the budget as follows: 
 



 
March 15, 2023          Page | 2 

• Addressing the Training Needs of Juvenile Prosecutors Grant - $6,656.00.  This grant will fund 
training for the Juvenile Unit of the Gloucester County Prosecutors Office.  
 

• DUI Checkpoint and Saturation Patrol - $130.000.00.  This grant provides funding to conduct various 
DUI sobriety checkpoints and saturation patrols throughout Gloucester County. Selected Municipalities 
are reimbursed officer overtime allowing for sobriety checkpoints and patrols. The objective of this grant 
is to reduce the percentage of impaired driving related fatal crashes, reduce injuries and property 
damage.  

 
• Electronic Crimes Task Force - $15,000.00.  These funds will be used for computer 

hardware/software, software licenses, computer forensic workstations and other equipment and 
supplies needed for this unit.  

 
• Child Passenger Safety Seat Program - $24,500.00.  These funds will be used to supplement the 

Gloucester County Sheriff’s Office operating budget to educate parents and caregivers on proper child 
safety seat installation. Funds are used to purchase car seats and provide salary reimbursement to 
officers performing safety seat checks and demonstrations.  

 
• Sexual Assault Response Team (SART/SANE) - $171,397.00.  These funds will provide a part time 

SART/FNE coordinator who ensures 24/7 coverage for victims of sexual assault, training, nurse 
orientations and program management at Inspira-Mullica Hill and Jefferson Hospital in Washington 
Township.  

 
• Gangs, Guns and Narcotics Task Force - $82,850.00.  These funds are to be used to provide 

equipment to the GGNTF Unit of the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office.  
 

• 2022 Area Plan Grant - $6,991.00.  This is the final Area Plan Grant contract allocation for 2022.  This 

grant provides a broad range of programs and services for the elderly population residing in Gloucester 
County.  

 
• FY24 Municipal Alliance Grant - $177,815.00.  This funding will be used countywide and focus on 

training our municipalities and their partners on alcohol and drug abuse.  
 

• Youth Leadership Grant - $37,977.00.  This funding will focus on training and educating our 

community partners on at least one or several of the following areas: Youth Leadership Councils, 
Cannabis Education for Youth, Parents & community, Peer Leadership Programs, Resiliency Programs 
for Youth, Trauma-Informed Education and Vaping Programs.  

 
• Enhancing Local Public Health Infrastructure - $2,278,152.00.  This is a new funding received by 

the NJACCHO. This grant will focus on enhancing the infrastructure of the Local Health Department. 
It’s intended to provide critical resources to local health departments in support of a wide range of 
COVID-19/SARS-COV-2 testing and epidemiologic surveillance activities.  

 
• FFY22 Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Planning And Training Grant Program - 

$35,700.00.  This program provides funding that will be used to conduct training classes that will assist 
Gloucester County First Responders in developing, improving and carrying out emergency plans.  

 
• Senior Citizens and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) - 

$4,645.00.  This grant funding provides for non-emergency medical transportation for eligible senior 
citizens and disabled residents in Gloucester County.  

 
• Child Advocacy Center Grant - $296,370.00.  These funds will be used to renovate a freestanding 

Child Advocacy Center and provide technology and equipment that will enhance the unit’s ability to 
provide services to victims and their families.  

 
• National Opioid Litigation Settlement - $688,386.00.  These funds will be used to support treatment 

of opioid use disorder, substance use disorder and/or mental health conditions through programs that 
may include treatment, recovery support, Criminal Justice involved persons support, training and 
prevention of misuse of opioids.  

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2022 APPROPRIATION RESERVE BUDGET TRANSFERS. 
 
This Resolution authorizes 2022 reserve budget transfers in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-59, which 
provides that all unexpended balances carried forward after the close of the year are available (until lapsed 
at the close of the succeeding year), to meet specific claims, commitments or contracts incurred during the 
preceding fiscal year, and allows transfers to be made from the unexpended balances which are expected 
to be insufficient during the first three (3) months of the succeeding year. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2023. 
 
This Resolution approves the bill lists submitted by the County Treasurer for the current month, and includes 
ratification of emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  Upon approval, the Treasurer 
will be authorized to render payment to vendors set forth on the lists.  
 



 
March 15, 2023          Page | 3 

A-4 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING GLOUCESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEE SALARY RANGES AND 
FIXING COMPENSATION WITH ASSOCIATED TITLES FOR NON-UNION EMPLOYEES FOR THE 
YEAR 2023. 
 
This Resolution establishes Gloucester County employee salary ranges and fixes compensation for non-
union employees and for associated titles for the year 2023. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACTS WITH CLAYTON 
VETERINARY CENTER, LLC AND PITMAN ANIMAL HOSPITAL, LLC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes amendments to contracts with Clayton Veterinary Center, LLC and Pitman 
Animal Hospital, LLC. The County awarded a contract on February 16, 2022, per RFP# 22-028, to Clayton 
Veterinary Center, LLC, Pitman Animal Hospital, LLC, and Delaware Valley Veterinary Hospital for 
veterinary services for a term of one year, from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023. Due to a change in demand 
for veterinary services, it is necessary to amend the dollar amounts for Clayton Veterinary Center, LLC and 
Pitman Animal Hospital, LLC through March 31, 2023. 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEALS. 
 
The Plaintiff, Tractor Supply Store #2431, as Tenant In a Parcel Owned by MDC Coast 21, LLC v. Logan 
Township, Docket Numbers 004457-2021, 003139-2022, 001053-2023, represented by Robert Cummins, 
Esquire, filed a state tax appeal contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 2305, 
Lot 5 and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged 
by the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims 
pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  
  
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH STEVEN W. BARTELT, MAI AND ROBERT 
M. SAPIO REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL & CONSULTING, LLC FROM APRIL 2, 2023 TO APRIL 1, 2024 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER CONTRACT.  
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Steven W. Bartelt, MAI and Robert M. Sapio Real Estate 
Appraisal & Consulting, LLC for appraisal services from April 2, 2023 to April 1, 2024, in an amount not to 
exceed $40,000.00 per contract, as per RFP #23-023. The County is responsible for the defense of tax 
appeals and it may become necessary to engage appraisers in the defense of such appeals. 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,  
PUBLIC WORKS & LAND 

    DEPUTY DIRECTOR SIMMONS  
COMMISSIONER DICARLO  

 

 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 01-FINAL TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT WITH R.E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes Change Order No. 01-Final to increase the contract with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Co., Inc. by $17,316.20 regarding resurfacing and safety improvements to Carpenter Street 
(CR 682) from Main Street (CR 553A) to the Conrail railroad tracks in the Borough of Glassboro, known as 
Engineering Project #19-17SA.  This increase is due to final as-built quantity adjustments, installation of a 
drainage pipe, a handicap railing section, offset of a 6” water main to avoid drainage conflicts, and relocation 
of a light pole as necessary to complete the project, resulting in a new total contract amount of 
$2,132,038.50. C.A.F. No. 21-11763 was obtained to certify funds.  This Project is State-aid funded. 
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH PENNONI 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the contract with Pennoni Associates, Inc. which is necessary 
due to additional engineering services as required by the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection in the decommissioning of Warrington Mill Dam by the County, thereby requiring a contract 
increase in an amount not to exceed $60,704.00, and resulting in a new total contract amount not to exceed 
$310,704.00 through May 31, 2023.  Pennoni was previously awarded the contract after submitting the 
most advantageous proposal based on price and other factors, for engineering services as set forth in RFP-
22-036. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH R.E. PIERSON 
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.  
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to the contract with R.E. Pierson Construction Co., Inc. to clarify 
the total contract amount of $2,927,672.09, regarding resurfacing and safety improvements to Red Bank 
Avenue (CR 644) from Crown Point Road (SR 44) to Mehorter Boulevard in the Township of West Deptford 
and City of Woodbury, known as engineering Project #21-10SA.  R.E. Pierson was previously awarded the 
contract as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.  This Project is State-aid funded. 



 
March 15, 2023          Page | 4 

B-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE PROGRAM YEAR 
2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND APPROVING THE HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP 
PROGRAM –AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (HOME-ARP) ALLOCATION PLAN. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Substantial Amendment to the 2021 Annual Action Plan and approves the 
HOME Investment Partnership Program-America Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP) Allocation Plan. On March 
11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan (ARP), Public Law 117-2, was signed into law to address the continued 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the economy, public health, State and local governments, individuals, 
and businesses. HOME-ARP appropriated $5 billion dollars in ARP funds to be administered through 
HOME Investment Partnership Program to perform four activities that must primarily benefit qualifying 
individuals and families who are homeless, at risk of homelessness, or in other vulnerable populations. The 
County has been notified by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) that it will 
receive an allocation of $2,153,826.00 in HOME Investment Partnership Program-American Rescue Plan 
(HOME-ARP) funds to be used to help communities provide housing, shelter, and services for people 
experiencing homelessness and other qualifying populations. In accordance with the HUD waivers and 
County’s citizen participation plan, as of February 27, 2023, the HOME Investment Partnership Program-
American Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP) Allocation Plan was made available for a 15-day public comment and 
the County held a public hearing on March 1, 2023. 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &  
VETERANS AFFAIRS 

COMMISSIONER DICARLO 
    DEPUTY DIRECTOR SIMMONS  

 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY AND CECIL FIRE DEPARTMENT REGARDING THE OPERATION OF A FOAM TENDER. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Memorandum of Understanding with the Cecil Fire Department regarding the 
operation of a foam tender. Through funds provided by the Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness 
thru Buffer Zone Protection, the purchase of one (1) 4,000-gallon foam tender was secured and made 
available to the County. The Cecil Fire Department has agreed to house and operate said foam tender and 
respond on a regional basis. The County will maintain ownership and shall be responsible for maintenance 
and repair.    
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE FY22 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANT PROGRAM FROM U.S. 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PHMSA, FROM OCTOBER 1, 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2023, 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $35,700.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the application and acceptance of the FY22 Hazardous Materials Emergency 
Preparedness Grant Program, #693JK32240023HMEP, from October 1, 2022 to September 30, 2023, in 
the total amount of $35,700.00. The grant program provides federal funding to conduct hazardous materials 
preparedness training classes that would assist Gloucester County First Responders in developing, 
improving, and carrying out emergency plans.  
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A LEASE RELATED TO EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES REGIONALIZATION FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF HARRISON. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Lease with the Township of Harrison for premises located at 137 North Main 
Street, also known as Block 38.01, Lot 21 in the Township of Harrison, for a term of one year from April 1, 
2023 to March 31, 2023. Consistent with the terms of a Shared Services Agreement, between the County 
of Gloucester and the Township of Harrison, the Harrison Township Fire District entered into a Lease with 
the County, dated May 31, 2013, for a portion of premises located at 4 South Main Street, Mullica Hill, New 
Jersey, which terminates May 31, 2023. The Township of Harrison has agreed to lease space to the County 
owned by the Township.  
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
COMMISSIONER JEFFERSON  

COMMISSIONER BARNES 

 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CERTIFICATION OF DEBARMENT AND 
ACCEPTANCE OF CY 2023 SNAP AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$83,913.20. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the Director to execute a Certification of Debarment pursuant to 2 CFR Section 
180 as required relative to the receipt of federal funds, and, accepts the CY 2023 SNAP American Rescue 
Plan funding allocation in the amount of $83,913.20 from the New Jersey Division of Family Development.  
These funds will be used by the County Division of Social Services to pay for overtime, regular salaries, 
and some purchases in the processing of SNAP applications, certifications and re-certifications for qualified 
residents. 
 



 
March 15, 2023          Page | 5 

D-2 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY JUDICIARY, 
CUMBERLAND/GLOUCESTER/SALEM VICINAGE TO REFLECT ALLOCATED FUNDING IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $8,800.00 FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2023 TO DECEMBER 31, 2023. 
  
This Resolution authorizes an Amendment to the Agreement with the New Jersey Judiciary, 
Cumberland/Gloucester/Salem Vicinage for allocated funding. On April 6, 2022, the County of Gloucester 
entered into an Agreement with the New Jersey Judiciary, Cumberland/Salem Vicinage, for the provision 
of probation officers to accompany youth on enrichment trips from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024, 
with $8,800.00 allocated for year one, and funding for each successive year dependent upon funding 
availability. This amendment will reflect the total amount of $8,800.00 in available funding for year two from 
January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023. 
 
D-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE DMHAS YOUTH 
LEADERSHIP GRANT FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON 
ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE THROUGH THE DHS/DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH AND 
ADDICTION SERVICES FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 FOR $37,977.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the application and acceptance of the DMHAS Youth Leadership Grant from the 
State of New Jersey Governor’s Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse through the DHS/Division of Mental 
Health and Addiction Services from September 1, 2023 to September 30, 2025, for $37,977.00. The County 
will designate funding to community partners that are active participants in the Gloucester County Municipal 
Alliance Program by way of an agreement with no requirement of a cash match or in-kind match for 
proposed services. 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW & JUSTICE 
COMMISSIONER DESILVIO 

COMMISSIONER KONAWEL 

 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS FOR THE FFY22 STOP VIOLENCE 
AGAINST WOMEN ACT (VAWA) GRANT FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024 FOR $32,129.00 
WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $236,958.00 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $269,087.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the application and resulting grant agreement with the New Jersey Department 
of Law & Public Safety for the Stop Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant, Subaward Number VAWA-
38-22, and acceptance of funds to be used by the County Prosecutor’s Office to partially fund salaries of 
eight positions for the Prosecutor’s Victim/Witness Unit.  This Unit provides services, aide and supplies to 
Gloucester County victims of crime. 
 
E-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS RELATIVE TO THE FFY21 VICTIMS OF 
CRIME ACT (VOCA) GRANT FROM JULY 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024 FOR $428,052.00 WITH AN IN-
KIND MATCH OF $613,326.00 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,041,378.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the application and resulting grant agreement with the New Jersey Department 
of Law & Public Safety for the Victims of Crime Act (“VOCA”) Grant, Subaward Number V-38-21, and 
acceptance of funds which will be used to provide victim aid and supplies and partially fund certain salaries 
in the Prosecutor’s Office Victim/Witness Unit.  This Unit provides services for victims of violent crime in 
Gloucester County as mandated by the New Jersey Crime Victim’s Bill of Rights under N.J.S.A. 52:4B-36.   
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION & PROPERTY  
COMMISSIONER BARNES  

COMMISSIONER JEFFERSON  

 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACTS WITH COOPER FRIEDMAN 
ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO., INC. AND US. ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC. FROM MARCH 15, 2023 TO 
MARCH 14, 2025 IN AN AMOUNT TO EXCEED $150,000.00 EACH PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a split contracts with Cooper Friedman Electric Supply Co., Inc., 
and U.S. Electrical Services, Inc. d/b/a Franklin-Griffith in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 per year, 
per vendor, for the supply and delivery of various electrical parts and supplies for the County of Gloucester, 
and existing units within the County as allowed through the County Contract Purchasing System Numbers 
CK-01-GC and 16GLCP per PD-23-013 at pricing identified within each Vendor Bid from March 15, 2023 
to March 14, 2025.  
 
  



 
March 15, 2023          Page | 6 

F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH AP PLUMBING & HEATING SUPPLY, LLC 
AND HARRY’S SUPPLY, INC. FROM MARCH 4, 2023 TO MARCH 3, 2025 IN AN AGGREGATE 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $160,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an award of contracts with AP Plumbing & Heating Supply, LLC in an amount 
not to exceed $150,000.00 per year, and with Harry’s Supply, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 
per year, for the supply and delivery of identified plumbing parts and supplies for the County of Gloucester, 
and existing units within the County as allowed through the County Contract Purchasing System Numbers 
CK-01-GC and 16GLCP at pricing established by Vendor Bids, per PD-23-014 from March 4, 2023 to March 
3, 2025, with the County retaining the option to extend the agreement for one (1) two-year period or two (2) 
one-year periods. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT WITH J.C. MAGEE 
SECURITY SOLUTIONS FROM APRIL 6, 2023 TO APRIL 5, 2025 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$60,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an extension of a contract with J.C. Magee Security Solutions for the supply of 
locking hardware and locksmith services, per PD-21-007, on an as-needed basis, in an amount not to 
exceed $60,000.00, per year from April 6, 2023 to April 5, 2025. 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT SERVICES 
COMMISSIONER KONAWEL  

COMMISSIONER DESILVIO 

 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH ELECTION SYSTEMS & 
SOFTWARE, LLC, FROM MARCH 15, 2023 TO MARCH 14, 2024, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$21,040.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Election Systems & Software, LLC for New Jersey Programming 
Internal for the Primary Election, from March 15, 2023 to March 14, 2024, in an amount not to exceed 
$21,040.00.  
 
 
 
Old Business  
 
New Business  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment 
 
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































